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MUNICIPAL COURT IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO « PROBATION ORDER

SAN FRANCISCO ADULT PROBATION DEPARTMENT ¢ 880 BRYANT ST. RGOM 200 ¢ SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103 (415} 653-1704

DEFENDANT'S LASW FIRST MIDDLE COURT NO COURT DATE DEPT. NQ
AKA - APD NO FILE NO SFPD NO JUDGE
ANDRESS GFFENSE

N SOCIAL SECURITY NO || convicTED &Y G ND.
[] INTERPRETER NEEDED /SPECIFY LANGU A-(SE - , RECEIVED DATE | COMMUNITY ;Enwc'ss SUPERVISOR

008 Fo8 N SEX "i'n‘v?b'ue NO CASELOAD NO C.S PROBATION OFFICER PHONE
INVESTIGATING PO, EXIENBION S _ : DA DEFENSE ATTORNEY

COURT ACTION

THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT, BEING PRESENT IN COURT AND HAVING BEEN CONVICTED.OF VIOLATION(S) OF SECTION(S)

- —

IT IS HEREBY QBDEHED THAT:
[] A: MPoSITION OF SENTENCE susPeNpeD. L] ewi [] pRoPOSED SENTENCE

] B: DEFENDANT BE SENTENCED TO ____________DAYS/MONTHS/ONE YEAR IN THE COUNTY JAIL, EXECUTION OF WHICH IS SUSPENDED.
[] PROBATION GRANTED FOR____________YEARS COMMENCING ON
(] DIVERSION GRANTED __ ___

MONTHS/YEARS [] PROBATION DENIED

TERMS AND CONDITIONS e

Nl "0 DAYSIMONTHS/GNE YEAR IN THE COUNTY wmL? __crs "I REGISTER PURSUANT TO PROVISIONS OF: [ ]290PC [ }457.1PC
) THRU SWAP. SURRENDER DATE ________ 1AND PAY SWAP FEES AS DETERMINED) L 117590 HaS

2 ANTLESS AS TODEFENDANT 'S PERSON PREMISES 13 1
. T WITHOR WITHOUT FRORABLE CAUSE T BAR DU AD RN T SE MNP oo
BY ANY PEACE, PAHOLE, OR PAOBATION OFFICER. PROBATION OLFICER, PLUS 10 ADUINISTRRTIVE FEE.

3 : DO NOT POSSESS ANY FIREARM OR ANY OTHER DANGEROUS OR 14. %]
WE oy 3! £ GEROUS O %] RESTITUTION TO mcwm—: OUT OF PGCKET EXPENSES ONLY.

: BT eAY nesm:é. N/'Td THE RESTITUTION FUND PURSUANT TO SECTION
4. . A
Q ALCOHOL: DO NOT DRINK ALGOHOLIC BEVERAGES. 106,045 C. N AN AMOUNT OF: y;
5 [ SUBMIT TO: DRUG/CHEMICAL TESTING AS DIRECTED BY THE PROBATION OFFICER. 5. 1 PERFORM  HOURS OF COMMUNITY SERVICE.
8 T3 DRivmG: LU ST DRIVE WITHOUT A VALID DRIVER'S LICENSE AND INSURANCE. 7. 1] PAY PROBATION COSTS AT THE RATE OF $________ /M0, IN A MANNER
7. T3 NOTTODRIVE WITH ANY MEASURABLE ALCOHOL IN BLOOD. DETERMINED BY THE PROBATION OFFICER.
8 [ DRINERSLI S . ] ) B4 pays .. _ FINE. INCLUDING PENALTY ASSESSMENT TO THE CASHIER'S
1 A SURRENDER %scmae TO CLERK OF THE COURT OFF(CE OF THE ADULT PROBATION DEPT. IN SUCH MONTHLY INSTALLMENTS
. T0 BE SENT T0 D.M.V. AS DIRECTED BY THE PROBAT'ON OFFICER.
[1 B. DRIVING PRIVILEGE AND LICENSE IS SUSPENDED )
c SMH!: COURT FOR""""T"E'D M&vmscw 1. 1 PAYAS. _____ CRIMINAL ANALYSIS FEE PURSUANT TO SECTION 113725
g’éﬁ/ﬁgrr g" A%tgﬁF e Amﬁ’ é,‘{é*é%{‘,'&é@, %d HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE ON EACH COUNT,
FMPLO\'MFNT his D 20 |} PAYS DIVERSION FEE.
N 5 20 vy PAYS________ AIDS EDUCATION FINE PURSUANT T0 P.C. 1463.23,
9 [ VEHICULAR VIOLATORS SCHOOL: TO ATTEND AND COMPLETE AS ASSIGNED i
LEVEL 1 DUI (DRIVING UNDER THE mnusuce SCHOOL). 22. {71 PAY THE COST OF INCARCERATION IN THE AMOUNT OF $ e
%'*LEVEL 2 FOP {FIRST OFFENDERS PROGRAM). Y i
[} DD® SECOND OFFENDERS PROGRAM, DRINKING DRIVERS PROGRAM B. 7] OTHER CONDITIONS & 7. 2 C
"1 OTHER SCHOOL OR PROGRAM NAME : - o
10. [T} OBTAIN/GONTINUE IN-PATIENT /0UT-PAT'ENT DRUG/ALCOHOL/PSYCHIATRIC .
TREATMENT 24, M&Jgﬁ%’ﬁ? TO COURT PROBATION UPON SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF
1. [ #D0 NOY THREATEN, MOLEST, HAVE NO WRITTEN, TELEPHONE, PERSONAL OR
-  THIRD PARTY CONTAET WITH ‘ 25. |77 PROGRESS REPORT ORDERED FOR_________.___DATE IN DEFT#
‘B NOTIEY THE FROBATION DFHCEH TMMEDIATELY WHEN YOU CRHANGE YOUR & NOTIFY THE PROBATION OFFICER OF ANY Am}\ESTs NO MORE THAN 24 HOURS
RESIDENCE OR EMPLOYMENT AFTER THEY OCCUR. (EXCLUDING WEEKEMDS AND HOLIDAYS)
EY ALL LAWS. FEDERAL LAW PROHIBITS ANY CONVICTEQ FELON FROM EJ REPORT TO THE PROBATION OFFICER MONTHLY, OR AS DIRECTED. FAILURE TO
& LeSSiv A F?REARM REPORT IS A VIOLATION OF THE TERMS OF YOUA PROBATION. URE
| ACKNOWLEDGE THAT PROBATION OFFICER HAS EXPLAINED ABOVE CONDITIONS s DATE
L g e T A i Rk ya
SIGNATURE OF DE NDANT - DATE 4
- SIGNATURE OF COURT CLERK/COURY OFFICER DATE SIGNATURE OF PROBATION JUFFICER DATE

1300- AP 135 889

SEE REVERSE SIDE
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\ SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

N COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
Mi6 6-24
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COUAT NO. 1859334

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
V5.

AN

o0y

K ACTION NUMBER ' CHARGE NOTATION
é}
~

Q252711 23153(A) VC
ATTN: STAPLETON/WALKER DEFENDANT 12 2.2 3153(5) vc
CO DEFT.

(L2 3
[>8 M/ LY CAI VS .

COVURT NO.

;e wN -

CLERK hj ]S cMs
INITIAL DEPY. COMPLAINT FILED O UN f'_L agomn status [Jcustooy [Jeai. Clo.g.

Ccitation [Hs/sono no. SBl319é|§ $25,000
JUN 2 4 1ggg?dé:ouNSEL Oruecic oerenoen Cleao PEHEPRIVATEM

D DEFENODANT PEASONALLY WAIVES HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL
COUNSEL CHANGED T0 —

ARRAIGNMENT -

_JUN_L/LJSBS_Q JUDGE TCiak MASON cLeax _PAUL LLE AEPOATER M DEFT STATUS GM

oerenoant Eraesent [(Onoreresent Owitvout Bwitwey counser [drao per
Clarreanance waiveo [IwriTTen waiven FiLED
Closcnancen [oiscranced ceTenTION ONLY

_j Uf /1 ‘E(ZS'; fC 3 ARRAIGNMENT AND ADVISEMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL HIGHTS WAIVED
s [JoeFENDANT ARRAIGNED AND ADVISED OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS PER PARAGRAPH 2, PAGE 1 {BACK]
[JoeFENOANT ABVISED AS SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH 3, PAGE 1 (BACK) _—
.J'U.L_?_G 19;59_{49_ compLanT [T osmisseo BT aMenoDED TO “‘-"2? 2 eed/ ¢

D‘ﬁEFENDANT INSTRUCTED AND ARRAIGNEO ON AMENDED COMPLAINT B
DIVERSION REQUESTED. SEE CONTINUED FOR FURTHER PROCEEDING

S
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PLEA »
_JﬂL_.L, et -&—6 JUDGE !%« - AEPORTER &.&gﬁen STATUS _epume—te""
e
oerenDaNT [ZsResenT Duor pacsent Clwitnoutr &E3witvay counser (Jero ren
SEP - 9 1999 Cx g Carreanance waiveo [JwriTTen waiven FiLeo
< OEFENOANT AOVISED OF AND PERSONALLY WAIVED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AS SET FORTH IN PARA.

GRAPH 1, PAGE t (HACK) AT THE TIME OF PLEA
PLEA OT GUILTY OGUILTV DNOLO CONTENDERE D
PLEA A8 TO CHARGE(S) W -

SEP -9 1899 pie  Sooi T RIASR " e ANDA™ oo OB e
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courvBA m/r.c. 135 (Ol r.c.1982 Cr.coras Oecizre O
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.»'
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2O pavisl INJAIL. CREDIT FOR A6l 52RVED. [ICOMMITMENT ist.UED

Cosram psveniatric/meoicaL TrReaTMENT [aro restit et restir [Joruc rewas [ aLchH. revas
CJpeoaness reroRrT ous , SEE CONTINUED FOR FURTHER PROCEEDING
PROBATION gruen conpimion/onoen SRELETE [Bp - (uf OF ARk RETT (Tin), @/ 5D I, =

2T Al T CE A MoTH-—Fn) [ D S . 704 75
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O AMOUNT TO BE PAID IN FULL SEE CONTINUED FOR FURTHER PROCEEDING
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INSTALLMENT PAYABLE AT (JRoom 101 (Jroom 201 (JaouLt prosation O

[Jrine rain Ceineg pato rrom eaie [Jree Taa [CenosecT 20

) APo PROBATION TO REVERT TO COURT PROBATION UPON PAYMENT FINE/AESTITUTION
OsrAv OF EXECUTION GRANTED SEE CONTINUED FOR FURTHER PROCEEDING

D oerencanT SUARINDERED INTO CUSTODY

DOprocness reron E PUE — ______ SEE CONTINUED FOR FURTHER PROCEEDING
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CLERK ' . SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA M s
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ACTION NOS. DEFENDANT (S) | VIOLATION(S) DEPT.

1859334 STAPLETON WALKER 23153 (a) VC/M. ,
\SSP 23153 (b) VC/M Kp
\Q‘HE LE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA VS. THE DEFENDANTS ABOVE NAMED
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA FILED
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO KLGPER'OR COURT
an Carlson, Clerk
COMPLAINT JUN 4
by 1899 €

PAUL MORSE states and declares on information and belief that theogajid
defendant (s) did in the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California, on or about the 20th day of June, 1999, commit the crime
of misdemeanor, to wit: Vieolating Section 23153 (a) of the California
Vehicle Code, in that the said defendant({s) did wilfully and
unlawfully while under the influence of an alcoholic beverage and a
drug and under their combined influence, drive a vehicle and in so
driving did an act forbidden by law, to wit: did fail to yield the
right of way to a pedestrian crossing the rcadway within a marked
crosswalk in violation of Section 21950(a) of the Califonria Vehicle
Code which proximately caused bodily injury to CHRISTIE GREGORY AND
GINGER VASQUEZ.

c IX

That the said defendant (g) did in the City and County of San
Francisco, State of California, on or about. the 20th day of June,
1999, commit the crime of misdemeanor, to wit: Violating Section
23153 (b) of the California Vehicle Code, in that the said defendant (s)
did wilfully and unlawfully while having .08 percent and more, by
weight, of alcohol in his/her blood, drive a vehicle and in so
driving did an act forbidden by law, to wit: did fail to yield the
right of way to a pedestrian crossine the rcadway within a marked
crosswalk in violation of Section 21950(a) ¢f the Califonria Vehicle
Codewhich proximately and neglected a duty imposed by law which
proximately caused hodily injury to CHRISTIE GREGORY AND GINGER
VASQUEZ,

THE BELOW NOTED EXHIBIT(S) ARE INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE HERETO AS IF
SET FORTH IN FULL HEREIN, AND PROVIDE PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE THAT
THE SAID DEFENDANT (S) COMMITTED SAID OFFENSE(S).

REPORT #9%0 746 689

CHRONOLOGICAL REPORT (S) OF INVESTIGATION

CITIZEN'S ARREST CARD

VICTIM AND WITNESS STATEMENT(S) LAB REPORT

OTHER Any and all exhitibs, evidence, photocogleg of evidence, and

noted, tapes attached hergg or referenced in reports or
chronogological report of investigation



Purguant to Penal Code Secticns 1054 through 1054.7, the People
request that, within 15 days, the defendant and/or his/her attorney
disclose: (A) The names and addresses of persons, other than the
defendant, he/she intends to call as witnesses at trial, together with
any relevant written or recorded statements of those persons, or
reports of the statements ol those persons, including any reports or
statements of experts made in connection with the case, and including
the results of physical or mental examinations, scientific tests,
experiments, or comparisons which the defendant intends to offer in
evidence at the trial; (B) Any real evidence which the defendant
intends to offer in evidence at the trial. This request is a
continuing request, to cover not only all such material currently in
existence, but all material which comes into existence to the
conclusion of this case.

ltyfof perjury that the
ancisco, Califor.ua,

PuL

har PAUL MORSE

I state, declare, verify and certify under p
foregoing is true and correct. Executed inSa
on June 22, 199%9.




ENDORSED

ACTION NOS. DEFENDANT () viorarron(s) . _F1Ldgeld o
1859334 WALKER STAPLETON 23153 (a) VC/M. 96
23153 (b) VC/M. JUL % 61933
20001 VC/M.

ALAN CARLSON, Clel}
BY: ST+ 14T
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA VS. THE DEFENDANTS ABOVE NAMED

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCOQ

AMEMDED COMPLAINT

PAUL MORSE states and declarves on information and belief that the said
defendant (8) did in the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California, on or about the 20th day of June, 1999, commit the crime
of misdemeanor, to wit: Violating Section 23153 (a) of the California
Vehicle Code, in that the said defendant(g) did wilfully and
unlawfully while under the influence of an alcoholic beverage and a
drug and under their combined influence, drive a vehicle and in so
driving did an act forbidden by law, to wit: did fail to yield the
right of way to a pedestrian crossing the roadway within a marked
crosswalk in viclation of Section 21457 (a) of the Califonria Vehicle
Code which proximately caused bodily injury to CHRISTIE GREGORY and
GINGER VASQUEZ,

GOUNT I

That the said defendant(s) did in the City and County of San
Francisco, State of California, on or about the 20th day of June,
1999, commit the crime of misdemeanor, to wit: Violating Section
23153 (b) of the California Vehicle Code, in that the said defendant (s)
did wilfully and unlawfully while having .08 percent and more, by
weight, of alcohol in his/her blood, drive a vehicle and in so
driving did an act forbidden by law, to wit: did fail to yield the
right of way to a pedestrian crossing the reoadway within a marked
crosswalk in violation of Section 21457(a) of the Califonria Vehicle
Codewhich proximately and neglected a duty imposed by law which
proximately caused bodily injury to CHRISTIE GREGORY and GINGER
VASQUEZ.



co III1

That the said defendant (s8) did in the City and County of San
Francisco, State of California, on or about the 20th day of June,
1999, commit the crime of misdemeanor, to wit: Violating Section
20001 of the California Vehicle Code, in that the said defendant (s)
who then and there being the driver of a certain vehicle and being
involved in an accident resulting in injury to a certain person, to
wit: CHRISTIE GREGORY and GINGER VASQUEZ, did then and there
wilfully, unlawfully and feloniously fail immediately to stop said
vehicle at the scene of said accident, to give his/her name, address,
the registration number of his/her vehicle and the name of the owner
thereof, to exhibit upon request, his/her operator's or chauffeur's
license to the person so struck and to render to the person injured in
sald accident reasonable assistance, including the carrying or making
arrangements for the carrying of said person to a physician, surgeon
or hospital for medical ar surgical treatment, it being apparent that
such treatment was necessary and said carrying being then and there
requested by the injured person.

THE BELOW NOTED EXHIBIT(S) ARE INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE HERETO AS IF
SET FORTH IN FULL HEREIN, AND PROVIDE PROBABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE THAT
THE SAID DEFENDANT (S) COMMITTED SAID OFFENSE(S).

REPORT #9890 470 271

CHRONOLOGICAL REPORT(S) OF INVESTIGATION
CITIZEN'S ARREST CARD

VICTIM AND WITNESS STATEMENT (S) LAB REPOR7Y

OTHER Apy and all exhitibs, evidence, photocopies of evidence, ~nd
noted, tapeg attached hereto or referenced in reports or
shronogological report of investigation

Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054 through 1054.7, the Peocple
request that, within 15 days, the defendant and/or his/her attorney
disclose: (A) The names and addresses of persons, other than the
defendant, he/she intends to call ae witnesses at trial, together with
any relevant written or recorded statementa of those persons, or
reporta of the statements of thos2 persons, including any reports or
statements of experts made in connection with the case, and including
the results of phygical or mental examinations, scientific tests,
experiments, or comparisons which the defendant intends to offer in
evidence at the trial; (B) Any real evi.eonce which the defendant
intends to offer in evidence at the trial. Thieg request is a
continuing request, to cover not only all such material currently in
exigtence, but all material Whlch comes into existence to the
conclugion of this case.

I state, declare, verify and certify under pen
foregoing is true and correct. Executed in
on June 30, 1999.

of perjury that the
ncigco, California,

har
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCC

VC 23152(a) - FIRST OFFENSE - WAIVER OF RIGHTS/PLEA FORM

U«}/%[' “/kp\ 67/7) //[ ﬂ/fm Case No. I{TJ ‘5/(; 5 ’6 L/

DEFENDANT (Print)

DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER: /2 75 4 379

, . > e T
1. My true name is (Print): ]/L/ﬁ[ g R 57 {/ {]7/ £ 1y Hlr
2. My lawyer in this case is (Print):, Imjﬁ ME S /') { Z / 5{'}2—«

DEFENDANT: Put your initials in each box if you have read,

understand, and agree to the statement next to it.

3. CHARGES: | understand that I am accused of violating Vehicle Code section

23152(a), driving under the influence (DUI) of an alcoholic beverege
and/or drugs. I understand that to convict me of this charge, the
prosecution must prove beyond a reasonable doubt that I was driving in
San Francisco under the influence of an alcoholic beverage and/or drugs
so that my physical or mental abilities were impaired to such a degree
that I no longer had the ability to drive a vehicle with the caution
characteristic of a sober person under the same circumstances.

I understand that possible defenses to this charge may include: I was
not driving; my ability to drive was not impaired; the tests were
improperly conducted; the test results showing the alcohol and/or drug
content of my blood are inaccurate.

CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

4. NOTE: Initial #4 only if you do NOT want a lawyer to represent you.

RIGHT TO A LAWYER: I understand that I have the rigat to be represented by

PF-1 (5/93)

a Jawyer at all stages of this case. If I cannot afford a lawyer, one will be
appointed, without cost, to represent me. I understand that there are
dangers ond disadvantages in representing myself and that a lawyer
working in my behalf would be able te analyze my case, determine if
there are any defenses to the charges, and conduct an investigation in
my behalf. I understand that if I proceed without an attorney, which is
almost always unwise, that I will get no special treatment by the Judge
or the experienced prosecutor. If I make a mistake in entering this plea,
I cannot later claim that I made a mistake in deciding to represent
myself. 1 give up this right.

i



-

bl |

. RIGHT TO SPEEDY TRIAL BY JURY: [ understand that [ have the right to
a speedy and public trial by a jury within 30 days of my arraignment (if
in custody) or within 45 days (if not in custody). I understand that I
cannot be convicted unless 12 impartial jurors have heard the evidence
against me and all are convinced of my guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.
I give up these rights.

6. RIGHT TO CONFRONT WITNESSES: I understand that I have the right to
see, hew: and question all the witnesses against me. I give up this right.

-3

. RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT: I understand that I have the right to remain
silent and not incriminate myself. 1 understand that by pleading guilty
or no contest that [ am incriminating myself. I give up this right.

8. RIGHT TO PRODUCE EVIDENCE: I understand that [ may testify in my
own behalf and use the power of the Court to subpoena witnesses for my
defense at no cost to me. 1 give up this right.

9. RIGHT TO DELAYED SENTENCING: [ understand that I may not be
sentenced earlier than 6 hours or later than § days after my plea. I give
up this right and agree to be sentenced at this time.

ENHANCEMENT ALLEGATIONS

10. ADVISEMENT AND WAIVER OF RIGHTS: I understand that the rights
listed above also apply to the following enhancement allegations:

a. (If applicable) - REFUSAL ALLEGATION: I understand
that it is alleged that I willfully refused to submit to or complete a
breath, blood or urine test following a peace officer’s request and
the officer’s advisement of the consequences for refusing to do so.
I understand that by admitting this allegation that [ will not be
eligible to receive a restricted driver’s license, and that I will be
required to serve 48 hours in the county jail, I give up the ahove
rights and voluntarily admit this allegation.

b, (If applicable) - MINOR PASSENGER ALLEGATION: !
understand that it is alleged that at the time . " my alleged
violation of Vehicle Code section 23152(a), the vehicle contained a
minor pagsenger(s) under the age of 14. I understand that by
admitting this allegation, I will be required to serve an additional
48 continuous hours in the county jail. I give up the above rights
and voluntarily admit this allegation.

c. (If applicable) - RECKLESS DRIVING ALLEGATION: 1
understand that it is alleged that I recklessly drove 30 or more
miles above the speed limmit on a freeway, or 20 or more miles
above the speed limit on any other street or highway. I under-
stand that by admitting this allegation, the Court may impose an
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additional consecutive term of 60 days in the county jail. I give
up the above rights and voluntarily admit this allegation.

 ADDITIONAL CONSEQUENCES OF A 'GUILTY’ OR 'NO CONTEST’ PLEA

11.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

SECOND OFFENSE: I understand that if I am convicted of a second misde-
meanor DUI offense that is committed within 7 years of this offense, I
will be subject to a maximum sentence of 1 year in the county jail,
suspension of my driving privilege for 18 months, a fine of $1,000 plus
penalty assessments, and a mandatory minimum jail sentence of 90
days.

. NO CONTEST PLEA: | understand that if I plead no contest, the Court will

make a finding that I am guilty and the effect in this case is the same as
a guilty plea. '

CITIZENSHIP: | understand that if I am pot a citizen of the United States, a
plea of guilty or no contest. could result in deportation, exclusion from
admission Lo the United States, or denial of naturalization or amnesty.

PROBATION REVOCATION: I understand that if I viclate any of the terms
or conditions of probation or conditional release (see 22a-0 below), a
Judge after a hearing but without a jury trial, may revoke my probation
or conditional release and order me to serve out my suspended sentence
in jail. I further understand that a plea entered in this case may be

grounds for revoking probation or parole that has been imposed in
another case.

RELEASE FEES: | understand that pursuant to Government Code section
29560 1 may be required to pay a $25 own-recognizance release fee
and/or a $10 citation release fee.

COSTS OF RESTITUTION AND PUBLIC AGENCY RESPONSE: 1
understand that in addition to the fine imposed, I may also be ordered to
make restitution to the victim(s), if any, and to . ay tie expenses

incurred by a public agency that responded to any incident caused by my
vehicle at the time of my arrest.

VEHICLE IMPOUND: I undersiand that if I am convicted of this charge, the
Court may order my vehicle impounded at my expense for up to 30 days.

BLOOD ALCOHOL LEVEL OF 0.20% OR MORE: [ understand that if my
blood alcohol level at the time I was tested was 0.20% or more, the Court
may take that into consideration when sentencing me.
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19. DEFENDANT UNDER 21: 1 understand that if I was under the age of 21 at
the time of my arrest my driver’s license will be suspended or revoked
for 1 year and | must surrender my license to the Court. If I do not have
a valid license at the time of my conviction, the Court will order the
Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) to delay issuing a license to me E
until 1 year after I become eligible to drive. 19

20. DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES ACTION: I understand that DMV
may consider any of my prior convictions of the same type that are not
charged in this proceeding and impose a more severe license restriction,
suspension, or revocation as a result of any uncharged conviction. 1
further understand that any court-ordered restriction, suspension, or
revocation of my driving privilege is separate from any restriction,
guspension, or revocation that may be ordered by DMV and that 1 must
obey any action taken by DMV. I further understand that before my
license will be restored, DMV may also require me to attend an P

alcohel/drug program, and provide proof of insurance and maintain it 20
for 3 years.

SENTENCE

21. JAIL: | understand that the maximum penalty for a first offense is 6 months in
the county jail, 2 mandatory minimum sentence of 96 hours, a fine of
$1,000 plus penalty assessments, and suspension of my driving privilege —
for 6 months. I understand that if I plead guilty (or no contest), / ¢4, - i
G awemths in the county jail will be suspended, and, 21 'Lﬁs)(-

22. PROBATION: I will be placed on FORMAL SUPERVISED PROBATION

for .3 years and I will have to pay probation costs of up to $40 per

month. These probation coste are not a condition of my prabaticn, but

failure to pay may result in my civii liability. My probation has the | A |
following initialed terms and conditions: 22 :/J__,L:

(OR) (or)
Ar -
I wilthe CONDITIONALLY RELEASED into the community for i
years on the following initieled terms and gonditions: 22 i

-

g

a. 1 mustserve _,_}_Q,___ days in the .?,%redit for having
served [ days. days of this senten apply to the

enhancement provisions, 22a g,ﬂf

h. I must pay a fine of §_' ¢ s (including penalty assessments), !
$_______ remiited, and if applicable a § processing fee. 22b |

c. I must pay out-of-pocket restitution to any victim(s) in an amount
and manner as determined by the probation department. If there ' .
is a disagreement as to the amount, the matter will be resolved by 5,1 [ i
the Court. ' '

d. I must pay $ 14 4 to the Restitution Fund. ! (. JZ
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e. [ must perform _ hours of community service in lieu of i i
the fine and/or payment to the Restitution Fund. 22ef____ !

. / f. I must complete a licensed first offender alcohol/drug education T
j F \ and counseling program in my county of residence or 22f E/Jg i
* employment. '
g [ must complete a live-in alternative to incarceration ), |
rehabilitation program. 22q; i
] 1
h. My vehicle will be impounded at my expense for __days. 22 hi - E
i I must surrender my California driver’s license to the Court and Vo
my privilege to drive will be suspended for __ months. 22i,__ |
j. My privilege to drive will be restricted for months to
driving to, at, and from work, and to and from a licensed first
offender program. I will not be eligible for this restricted license
unless I provide BMV with proof of insurance within 30 days. !
Failure to maintain proof of insurance will result in my driver’s 225 !
license being suspended until such proof is provided to DMV,
k. I cannot drive without a valid California driver’s license in my '2 7k &}é’i i
possession. !
1, 1 cannot refuse to take a chemical test to determine my blood !
alcohol level if requested by a peace officer after a DUI arreat. 221 Qt_/ﬁs_l
m. [ cannot drive with any measurable amount of alcohol in m 3 '
blood. d ' Y 22m; &4—- '
;)
n I must obey all laws. 22n i __é:s__l_[.}
o. A_AA ke fuat K Proass Rept b maty V5T |
U / v 2 20 [ :
PLEA

[ declare that | am of sound mind and am not now un-~r the influence of alcohol, narcotics,
drugs or any other substance that would impair my judgment, that I have read and understand
each of the ahove initialed statements, and that I give up each of the above constitutional rights. 1
have personally and voluntarily initialed each applicable box.

.

%

I now freely and voluntarily plead GUILTY NO CONTEST
to violating Vehicle Code section 23152(a).

Y -

Defendant
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INTERPRETER'S STATEMENT (If applicable)

I, , truly translated this Waiver of Rights
form to the defendant in the language. 1 then asked the defendant if
the defendant understood what the form said, and if the defendant did understand to initial and
sign the form if, and only if, the defendant still intended to plead guilty or no contest to the charge.

DATE:

Interpreter
ATTORNEY’S STATEMENT

/

/

I am the attorney, of record for the defendant. I have explained each of the defendant’s
constitutional rights to the defendant and have answered all questions by the defendant regarding
this plea. We have discussed the facts of the case, the elements of the offense, the possible legal
and factual defenses available, and the consequences of this plca. I concur in this plea, any
admissions, and the defendant’s waiver of rights. I stipulate that there is a factual basis for the
plea and that the defendant signed and initialed this declaration in my presence.

DéTE: 9/ 9 / 99 %@yyfw &_ﬁléﬁéu

-J Attorney

COURT’S FINDINGS AND ORDER

The Court, having reviewed this form, finds that the defendant has been advised of the
defendant’s constitutional rights, the nature of the charges, and any applicable enhancement
allegations. The Court further finds that there is a factual basis for the admissions and plea, and
that the defendant has knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waived these constitutional rights
and has entered the admissions and plea knowing the consequences of entering the admissions and
plea. The Court accepts the defendant’s admissions and plea and a guilty finding thereon is made.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

The clerk file and incorporate this form

in the docket by reference as though fully set - ™
forth therein, and enter defendant’s plea of GUILTY NO WST
DATE: ?/ 7 /7 2 - / .

- 7 Judge of the Superior Court
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